common share based on 54,427,400 shares outstanding as of November 28, 2008, consisting of the payment of the
cash portion of the dividend in the amount of $9.8 million, and the issuance of 4,255,002 common shares
representing the stock portion of the dividend; (iv) the reinvestment of the cash portion of the dividends received by
our management and our directors into 818,877 shares amounting to $1.9 million; and (v) the December 5, 2008
grant of an aggregate of 130,000 unvested restricted common shares to all of our employees and an aggregate of
940,000 unvested restricted common shares to the members of our board of directors, all of which shares vested on
January 31, 2009.

   There have been no significant adjustments to our capitalization since February 2, 2009, as so adjusted.

   You should read this capitalization table together with the sections entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial
statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in the Report on Form 6-K/A furnished to the Commission on
December 3, 2008 and incorporated herein.

(In thousands of U.S. dollars) Actual As adjusted(1)

Total debt (including current portion) 305,000 295,000

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized, none issued - -
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized 54,652,400
shares issued
and outstanding at September 30, 2008; 60,301,279 shares issued and
outstanding as adjusted 546 602
Additional paid-in capital 472,384 482,058
Retained earnings 47,223 27,841
Total stockholders’ equity 520,153 510,501
Total capitalization 825,153 805,501

(1)The payment of the stock portion of the dividend in respect of the third quarter of 2008 and the issuance of the
shares mentioned above in (v) is reflected in the table above based on a share price of $1.80 which was the reported
closing price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Market on December 5, 2008.

45

Edgar Filing: Matson, Inc. - Form DEFA14A

84

ENFORCEMENT OF CIVIL LIABILITIES

Star Bulk Carriers Corp. is a Marshall Islands company and our executive offices are located outside of the U.S. in
Athens, Greece.  A majority of our directors, officers and the experts named in the prospectus reside outside the
U.S.  In addition, a substantial portion of our assets and the assets of our directors, officers and experts are located
outside of the U.S.  As a result, you may have difficulty serving legal process within the U.S. upon us or any of these
persons.  You may also have difficulty enforcing, both in and outside the U.S., judgments you may obtain in U.S.